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SHRIN. G, GORAY : Sir, [ would like to point out that this question really raises an issue of general policy so far as irrigation is concerned. What is happening in this case is happening in so many cases. If this question is left to be decided by the Chief Ministers of various States, it 1s not going to be decided at all. Therefore, Sir, I would request the Government to consider whether 1t wil] be possible for them lotr2at this as a national issue, and take these issues out of the hands of the Chief Mini-stars, and establish River Authorities so that they can deal with this problem and the Chref Ministers nzed not play to the gallery ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : This isa sugge.tion for action for the Governm:nt to consider.
Would the Prime Minister want to say anything ?

THE PRIME MINISTER AND MINIS-
TER OF ATOMIC ENERGY (SHRIMATI
INDIRA GANDH]I) : Sir, I am only saying to hon’able friend opposite that these are very complicated matters, and merely having tribunal or some other body is not gowng to nd us of the difficultizs. The difficulties are local, whether it is Chjef Minister who deals with them or somebody else. And that is why, while 1 filly appreciate the hon’ble Member's desire that it should be expedited—and 1 sincerely hope that it will be; we will do everything we can to eXpaditz the decision—the hon’ble Members should appraciate that when there are complex matters, sometimzs by taking a quick decision, we create some othet problems.
We have to avoid that,

IIE AtTA S AISAT

*614. =t gEaema vt : *
Y Sty wAE AET
S SR ST A
2o TwFT™ fag :

FIT QAT Wl 72 TTA FT ST 99 (F

(%) 3% SEq diar 71977 & geada  fafass
FE F difaaai f 37 2w € A 2z R e v
AT FAR G e 97 ffea & a o

(@) 77 dad 7 g4F a0 § Tfwdr
gesr F1 At qram fear w@n-

floor of the House by Shri Subramanian
Swamy.

+The Question was actnally asked on the

[ 12 DEC. 1974 ]

t wrad arar adAfaat & fAT et

|
I
|
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(w) siferw YT Fm & 727 Straw da famm & syfaan fYc dma #1 a9ry feae Tasa
3

() 41 ATF TE HGF AAT AT
79 Aredrg arafewr & fd o AT &1 e
g g #v

(3) afz zi, @ ®q A%, ;M afe 777 Qo
IEE 7T FTC7 7

t[Postal Life Insurance Scheme

*614. SHRT SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY:
SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD
MATHUR :
SHRI O. P. TYAGI :
DR. RAMKRIPAL SINHA :

Will the Minjster of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) the rates of vatious kinds of premia under the Posta] Life Insurance Scheme together with th: dates when these rates were fixed and the basis on which these were fixed;
_ (b) the amount of bonus allowed to policy holders during each of the last three years;

(¢) how do these rates of prenia and bonus differ from those of the Life Insurance Corporation;

(d) whether Government propose te extend the Postal Life Insurance S:heme to all the Indian citizens; and

(e) 1f 50, by when and 1f not, the reasons therefor ?]

dare At ¥ wEEEmE wat - (F) @
(%) mF fHaTmrA wA 9IF AL T FOAE

faazo

(%) 0% St qrar AT F wgaq fafar gER & fFei #1 I Aq@E AT & W )
dqof staw ey AR fpt @y wfafenn & fao g@ifaa Proa & a3 S wfaseI A Il & drgt ¥ wim, 1967 @ fafmy #r af o1
[afgg sfifmse 90, IATA To .. 76 W7 77. ]
avfamr-11 & s fraré af afcrd g goof
1 faAeqs,
1971 gam &t w2 & [f@w afrfis g9,
FAqH o, . 78]

il ]Eng’iéh translation,
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freq <7 forwerr feom Ay frgas (faw

AT F W) & qewd ¥ fafewg #r oy
F e drar fifg w7 siF faw S & qafaq o= el & fag a8 taaEws (Tamd)
g
Q

frml &1 a3 qogax ey wwa, @1F
SR AT AT 99 AT T A S ofaT
#rmr fafg av zqve Y ®wrf ¥ mwrare o fHfag

[RAJYA SABHA ]

Y JETE

1o Queslions 16

(@) s shaw atar ;T fawdl dmr qifafgdr 97 1-4-1969 & 31-3-72 aF &ET
g€ T qe AT 9fT gAC FAA 32 20F AR
24 797 7 TQ § AT fegrawar g

(1) siaT drar faam #R STF SfEa & gifgger 1000 ®T3F dwr F fav ar w@ar
fred o E A IO 1 ATy ¥, IAET goreE gL A9 & ag §

I. @eqad siaw @i s gfafaat (S afga)

"Higg dr e #Y §AF awd A=Ay F wemiA

A fd

939 F 79 wafa (fFed qar 33 & ) a4
T5 15 ’ T o
S *Sra= TF “SHET 3ITF i)
g Eirad Sraa T A AT
AT fann Tt fais JIHT fang
o Qo ®o %o Ko %o
20 .. 3.49 .. 2.81 1.70 2.15
25 .. 3.76 .o 3.03 1.85 2.35
30 .. 1,07 2.70 3.29 2.10 2.57
35 3.603 4044 3.00 3.60 2,88
40 400 4.87 3.40 401 275 3,29
45 4.n0 5.38 .. 4.52
3o .. 6.03 .45 5.22
famét amr (=ra afgd)
g9 & T gaf a9
I
15 20 30
T[E *Sfra TIF *Hraa TIF i
s smr sfrar rar EiEn] arar
A fama Cic) fanm Ay fana
Fo To Fo fo To Ro
20 5.50 5.90 4.00 1.35 2.55 2.84
25 5.50 5.92 4,00 1. 33 2.G60 2.90
30 5.50 5.95 4,05 1,43 2.65 3.00
35 5.55 6,02 1.10 1.53 318
40 5.65 6.16 4.25 1471 3.50
5 5. 3 6,40 5.04
50 6.82 5.59
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II. hax & b s s Aaa drar & S af oew qoaaer afr g dme #
Wt &t sifam €7 § SAEr WY T AR F L GICE Hqut S frrardy
Aafy Ay et o
FraT Ara7 1-4-1969 ¥
fam 31-3-1971 S«
1-4-1971 & 22 W& 17.60 9%
31-3-1973 a%
TH A 1-4-1969 ¥ 32 T 24,00 BT
atar 31-3-1972 &% B

feeaolt .——fraw dtay frmr & gearRd ge A W ® fEAr W § AMTosw oA aRT T AeATEA 77 AT A F fEAr AT )

() St 7@

(%) 2% a3 &0 %1 w14 f7 917 997
% &g ® gegla F) AMZ-AAE 99 AF
#taf § fom ag w=ra smaged A ara
™

#{THE MINISTER OF COMMUNL
CATIONS (DR. SHANKAR DAYAL

SHARMA) : (a) to (e) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) The rates of various kinds of premia under the Postal Life Insurance Scheme are given in the Annexure. The basic premium rates which have been recast in Table I and IT of the annexure for Whole life and Endowment Assurance policies were fixed in April,
1967.[ See Appendix XC, Annexure No. 76 and 77]. Premium rates for convertible whole-life policies under table III were introduced from

Whole Life Limited Payment Policies (vieh profir)

Ist Sept . 1Y7]. [See Appendix XC., Annexure
No 78}

The premium rates are fixed i consultation with the Controller of Insurance, Simla (under the Minsstey of Finance) who is the actuary for tne Post Office Insurance Fund and other connected PLI matters,

The rates of premia are fixed on the basis of mortality experience, the cost of running the PLI scheme, and] interest earnings of the fund.

(b) Bonus (@ Rs. 32/- and Rs. 24/- per
thousand sum assured per annum is allowed from 1-4-69 to 31-3-72 on Whole-life and
Endowment Assurance policies respectively.

(c) The comparative rates of monthly premium/and bonus allowed for assurance of Rs. 1000 charged by the Life Insurance Corporation and Postal Life Insurance authority are given below 1 —

Age al T " Term (premium paying) entry Years
k5 O 30
. LIC* PL. T LIC* PLL LIC.*

) Rs. Re R Re | Rn | R
;0 .. 3.49 .. 2.81 1.70 2.15
25 . 3.76 . 3.03 1.85 2.33
30 .. 4.07 2.70 3.29 2.10 2.57
35 3.65 444 3.00 3.60 . 2.88
40 419 4.87 3.40 4.01 2.75 3.29
45 4.60 5.38 . 4.52 .-
50 .. 6.05 4.45

+{ ] English Translation. 7

5.22

*Monthly premium under Salary Savings Scheme of L.1.C

1/Raiva Sabha/75—2
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Ludpwment Assurance (with profit)
Ageat “Term (Years) o
entry o e
15 20 30
P.L.L ‘LLC* PL. . 1dc. PLI LLCH
Rs. ﬁﬁv o ﬁ}is. Rs. Rs. Rs.
20 5.50 5.90 4.00 4.35 2.55 2.84
25 5.50 5.92 4.00 4.38 2.60 2.90
30 5.50 5.95 4.05 4.43 2.65 3.00
35 5.55 6.02 410 4.53 318
40 5.65 6.16 4.25 471 3.50
45 5.85 6.40 5.04
50 6.82 5.59

*Monthly premium nnder Salary Savinis Scheme of L.1.C.

I1. The rates of bonus per thousand sum assuved or amuym declared by the Life {nsurance Corporation and the Postal Life I~surance are given below —

Valuation

Whole Life Enaéwmenl
period Assurance Assurance
T - B Rs. Rs.
Life Insurance 1-4-1969 to 31-3-7t 22.00 17.60
Corporation & 1-4-1971 to 31-3-73
Postal Life 1-4-1969 to 3200 24.00
Tnsurance 31-3-1972

NOTE :—In the Lif: Insurance Gorporation the valuation i1s conducted every two years and in the Postal Life Insurance every three vears.

(d) No, Sir.

(e) Thequestion to extend the scope of Postal Life Tnsurance to General public has |
been examined from time to time but found 5 unworkable.1 |

SHRi SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: Sir, |
the Finance Minister in an earlier Question on asimilar subject admitted that the working [
expenses of the postal life insurance are much \

lower than of the life insurance, and this has made it possible for a lower premium for the postal life insurance. In view of this, and in view of the fact that the working expenses as |
a percentage of the total expenses are so low— |
they are 8 per cent lower than even international \
standards —has the Minster taken the trouble !
to study why the LIC should have such an ‘

l

|

expense ratio; or, relatively speaking, why the postal life insurance should have such a low working expense ratio?

SHRI S. D. SHARMA : The questina relating to the |

addressed to the Finance Ministry. So far as the postal lLife insufance 1s concerned, this is meant for a special category. 1t was started in 1883 with the object of helping the postal enployces first. Then, it was extended to other Central Government employees, Stafe employees and emyloyees of local bodies. The whole thing is done by the P. and T. Department as a sort of service on a no profit, no loss basis. Our employees over and above their normal work do this work. Naturally the exsenses here are less.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: 1
want to ask the Minister whether, like the LIC, you also in the postal insurance scheme, aliow for the agency system and, if so, are there direct relatives of Cabinet Ministeis who have been given agencics ?

SHRI S.D. SHARMA : We havea Imu-
ted provision for it and it 15 restrcted to retired P. and T. personnel.
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3 TS W OWIET . AWA, ad wEeg qIT IAT & wir (%) o W A-

“The question to extend the scope of Postal Life Insurance to general public has been examined from time to time but found unworkable.”

oA Fara % 399 @91 %9 wrvarn &, o S
facanr 1% &, Frd) goie Q1 Ft orsw o AE &
o 37 FTaw ¥ A fawew Sw oaw 57wy g1 AmT wgr g fF g afees ar uedee
g FG, wfEa faat el weremsw 8, W@
3 waAHe & g, 918 gEde g, T A0
9% fAg o uFmET T 9T @7 ;g fFETCET THGE @F fFE FHET F qURAT THo A0
Mo & o1 T & IY aAFT AT glead 7
SATRT ATT g1 g1 A%

»t g0 FYo TAT : TH W G FE AT
fa=me frar war i @7 sAwr afew #Ae@iHEE
& fau N ozeds fear su, Afsw fa=ae &
F A% W ADS 9 A T {5 T 1956 F
giFed @IS IYERA FI HAT TQGT AT qI-4
ATTE ITGRA Hf AVAATES THI0 a97 97—
A 37T o g aror e v ag us fafms @
Ffaw o d¥o gz o wrarsT & faqg 1| g@A
& foq ugadE FT a1 TA 0 AT o HTo F T FHT
FFEMT EOT AT T SATET FHAFT UFEAS HLT
A AR HEAWT AT I TF AT AR ST

Adifrea & SF9 g AT S IT TAIH FICO

A1 AraFT g9 3@ AdS 9X 9g¥ R g@Erad
A% @ ST W Ffaa F7 a5 g
rrErER fo U o F 7-8 URFT TIHIT G2
3% weral SrgEl Wt FAAT qRATES § ded TR ¥, We TAHIH F AR AFA A€
#9q A9 9% 9§ WAl GET qF ¢ 99 I
SATaT F4Y FL AT G4 FEA A AAE A
TER |

TYo TMpaw fag : ofWA, A wTIE WrEAW i AT H#Ar AERT ¥ qg qWAT awEar g R FaT Tg AT AlEZ UF AR fAWm & Ay Faafe ¥ fag wiqEg § o) ok sfqae Fgt t v qar @R T fyw gaR fifve ad@we
F DT FAF AT A E--NT FE, AEF gl-
¥, a';q,a'—fq’tﬂ' Jot & FAAE § fqU

[ 12 DEC. 1874 ]
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to Questions 22

fer q@ w1 dto Uz fo Trardy & arg w3<-
FET FIA FT 47 AR qiAAd FT #T FaE Ady
& Al 5 & ag WA & e v |w
fae %1€ waw Fratam w@r J ag 6 fFEread 2,
o som a3 & 5 oSarer & swaE AW @
¥ oA S a3 g A 58% fAn qrgoem
® g W SOTET ifew ey 3

| TAAFAN - § A7 I A g ®
AAART WAt S @ 7z 39 fam fo e
Sraq @A Giv sfeq dmr fam, s @ |
St g g ag zafag f5 95 @ Sftew &
F wAdE Wl @ & wmgd Wi ShaE dar fmw fr weit & wraga ag A A0 e9a W Ag A+ A Swm g g fF e e
M ww oW e § fTTae #, I E A
H a1 a3 el § oAy g wray
¥ Sraq Ay % fau S oS @t ol
Ra (Fw) o q@r g9 agy s faan
ST § AR HEHT § | wikqad F ag syrar faar
A IRAA T T\ o4 B FEEFAT W fac 9z o€ fa gumedt S agr § AT wdT " A 3T FWEFY g AifF gqT geF A U AT AR A sarar 6 simar s
FI UK FIOAET F A0 { FTH OFWL TIAT HEAT
faerar § zafow f 9% q3 9 wrgw fafeeew area forat gam & ard saar Arzar g fF ag
Gl LT o

SHRI OM MEHTA : Sir, he 15 again and again repeating the same thing.

st uTARE 15 S (Interruptions) ag
Fr§ a4 g avmfa o, g aw §
A IBM AT FLART T &7 a0 A 4g
X gwY O F1F FT | 347 qf Aty 37 Ag 4l
HHTAT &1 war 2 7

(Interruptions)

Mr. CHAIRMAN
Mr. Minister.

Silence pleasz.

st gao o wAT : weAw AYREA, I A9 i 7@ FE (T agi X @d ww g Wi feag
waFar A A & A gat ¥ @w oarE g gafae fir 3z foelt ot welt & wragT §1 AW AVAEA-Fe o femr # wigdq GRHE F R NAw
¥ FmaA b B gd &7 oAr A1 9@ @i

qrez Gz ddITE-feTERE ¥ FARAl ¥ fau | @@t fF gw o fram F g I AT §

afqaet W aon wTq F@ s Aifew =
Fq TEA 1 RS g A gag g7

|

I F O & g T AT FWE AT AL FAH
T e 21 ge Wi gw Asifaaw e qEr
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3 ATEE ¥ mw | Fa 0% q9g @l g IO
sovar wgferma & § | 9g EAR AT qEFEH €
AR ga% fov ofgiwms foed a1 a) (wF A IIE ¥ gAY #F NfwIw Ag aErg, A
ZurR 9gT Bley 19 8 § A I TN F q4 T
FTH E & 3@ @« F9 g0 § | AT aF EW AW
F1 g1 2 fF g omrEodTo ¥ & Furar 34T AT
2 ga% fom &1 weT w2 41 5 9EEr TR
fasrr #Y ¥gar & M7 g ggH [&@T {5 @0
9 sqvar agt gir & | Afed Gy & W 18
Ao W@ 5 A1 9AF IR OFW ANE IR
T Y g f war @A A 21 8w gl
# Tz Fro TG F AFA | W AT I A
UATCEAN Y T F#EY, I fqw S oAF A
F g5 7 e & ¢ fomwr 3w g aden
STag @€ gy Far e Y F A fan w59
TG 7§ 98 & AE %A (| dq gL 7R F1
wfimc @ Fr % & 98 e a1 Fadse @,
a8 AOF ¥ wUAT W FL AFATE AV I dfaa ¥ wY go gw fFdY A TF wd
Fur g%y A A awmar g & qeargaw & @
qidd frzaw fadftor o OF agr quAr aifgr 1 1 Afafem § o 37 9v 3w
AN Ff9e Afdq GINEAET FT AT R
3§ frgw A<l 9L G F IO |

oft TR ;s (G safEana qerg aw i s ad NE g 7@ 2 g o mdg
FTE A | qF F@ a8 & 5 qifrar ey &6
Mz B9 @m § 10 g At fysmar
& | Unterruptions) # fFgY qT Wr@T FE FAT
g AfEa (dwerrupiion) TE 10 29T et

R

= oA ST A W AXE § T
od T w7 W TE Ty &= g oww
AT & AFFE AL WA

(Interruption). ..

SHRI P L. KUREEL URF TALIB: Sir, he is in the habit of making. .

MR CHAIRMAN : Please resume your seats. Next question.

warAHaY (sfwet e widl) L a9 A

L
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to Questions 24

Payment of Electricity Arrears

*615. SHRI QASIM ALI ABID:
SHRI MAQSOOD ALI KHAN:
SHRI GANESH LAL MALYJ:
SHRI IBRAHIM KALANIYA:
SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM
KHAN:t
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the answer t0 Starred Question 233 given in the Rajya Sabha on 2nd
May, 1974 and state:

(a) whether the dispute regarding Payment of electricity arrears between the New Delhi Municipal Committee and the Delhi Municipal Corporation has since been settled; and

(b) If so, what are the details in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME  AFFAIRS
(SHRI OM MEHTA) : (a) and (b) No, Sir.
The Lt. Governor, Delhi made an effort to resolve the issues but as no agreement was forthcoming he suggested that the matter might be referred for arbitration as earlier agreed to by the two local bodies. Government have accepted the suggestion and necessary steps are being taken in this regard.

SHR1I KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN:
Sir. Delhi is a city of growth and challenges.
It has been suffering from inadeguacies and inefficiency of basic civic services. This is obviously attributable to the inefficiency of the Municipal Corporation of Delhi. Therefore.
I would like to know, in the first instance, what is the actual amount claimed and what is the actual amount admitted by the New Delhi Municipal Committee.

SHRI OM MEHTA : It is about Rs. 4 crores that is being demanded by D.M. C.
Butthe NND.M.C. has not admitted anything :
they are challenging the amount.

SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN :
May I also know from the hon’ble Minister what is [the present position of the proposal for setting up an autonomous electricity board for Delhi, and if the proposal 1s under consideration of the Government how soon this is going to be set up as electricity should be taken away from the Municipal Corporation of Delhi as soon as possible ?

1 The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Khrsheed Alam
Khan.

